

GAHC010131282024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3386/2024**

DR. TULUMONI DEVI  
W/O- SRI RATUL NEOG, R/O- PANIGAON CHARIALI, BISHNU RABHA PATH,  
P.O. NAGAON, DISTRICT- NAGAON, ASSAM, PIN- 782001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, ELEMENTARY EDUCATION, DISPUR-06

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION  
DISPUR-06

3:THE DIRECTOR  
DIRECTORATE OF PENSION  
HOUSEFED COMPLEX  
CENTRAL BLOCK  
6TH FLOOR  
BELTOLA ROAD  
GUWAHATI  
PIN- 781006

4:THE PRINCIPAL (I/C)  
GOVT. SIKSHAN MAHAVIDYALAYA  
NAGAON

5:SMTI. LAWANU BORDOLOI  
WIFE OF AMIYO MADHAV HAZARIKA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KALIBARI PATH  
DIMORUGURI  
DIST.- NAGAON

ASSAM  
PIN- 78200

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR B P BORAH, MR P J DUTTA, MR H MAZUMDER, MISS. J GOGOI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, ELEM. EDU, GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.09.2025**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. J. Gogoi appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Seen the office note dated 04.09.2025, wherein, it has been stated that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 4 & 5 by registered post with A/D on 25.04.2025.

But so far, neither A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the concerned section as of yet. Besides the aforesaid, the postal track consignment details regarding the aforesaid notice are also not available at the India Post Website.

In view of the above, the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 4 & 5 by registered post with A/D, within 7 (seven) days from the date of this order.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the third week of October, 2025.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**