

GAHC010146932022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4857/2022**

DR. TULUMONI DEVI  
W/O- RATUL NEOG,  
R/O- PANIGAON CHARIALI,  
BISHNU RABHA PATH,  
P.O. NAGAON,  
PIN- 782001.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR  
SCERT  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE JOINT DIRECTOR  
SCERT  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE ACCOUNTS OFFICER  
SCERT ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

5:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER CUM PRINCIPLE INCHARGE  
NAGAON CTE

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR B P BORAH, MR R S RONGHANG,MR P J DUTTA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, ELEM. EDU, MR. B CHOUDHURY, SC, SCERT,GA, ASSAM

Linked Case : WP(C)/3386/2024

DR. TULUMONI DEVI  
W/O- SRI RATUL NEOG  
R/O- PANIGAON CHARIALI  
BISHNU RABHA PATH  
P.O. NAGAON  
DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
DISPUR-06

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION  
DISPUR-06

3:THE DIRECTOR  
DIRECTORATE OF PENSION  
HOUSEFED COMPLEX  
CENTRAL BLOCK  
6TH FLOOR  
BELTOLA ROAD  
GUWAHATI  
PIN- 781006

4:THE PRINCIPAL (I/C)  
GOVT. SIKSHAN MAHAVIDYALAYA  
NAGAON

5:SMTI. LAWANU BORDOLOI

WIFE OF AMIYO MADHAV HAZARIKA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KALIBARI PATH  
DIMORUGURI  
DIST.- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782003

-----  
Advocate for : MR B P BORAH  
Advocate for : SC  
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**Date : 20.03.2026**

Considering the issue involved, both Mr. P. J. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. B. Choudhury, learned Standing Counsel, SCERT, to obtain instructions.

Mr. P. J. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioner, shall take fresh steps for service of notice upon respondent No. 4 in WP(C) No. 3386/2024.

List the matters on **06.04.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**